## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

#### Снар. 154

#### Chapter 154.

An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to facilitate the prompt administration of justice by establishing a Superior Court in the county of Aroostook."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 14, ch. 324, Public Laws of 1885, amended. SECT. 1. Section fourteen of chapter three hundred and twenty-four of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, entitled "An Act to facilitate the prompt administration of justice by establishing a Superior Court in the county of Aroostook," is amended by striking out the words "fifteen hundred" and inserting the words 'eighteen hundred,' and also by adding at the end of said section, the words 'from the state treasury,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Salary of justice.

'Sect. 14. The justice of said Superior Court may be appointed, commissioned and qualified at any time after the approval of this act, and his salary shall be eighteen hundred dollars per annum, payable quarterly from the state treasury.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 25, 1889.

#### Chapter 155.

An Act to amend Section one of chapter one hundred and forty-two of the Public Laws of the year eighteen hundred eighty-seven, relating to Savings Banks.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 92, ch. 47, R. S., as amended by Sec. 1, ch. 142, Public Laws 1887, further amended. Section ninety-two of chapter forty-seven of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section one of chapter one hundred and forty-two of the public laws of the year eighteen hundred eighty-seven, is hereby further amended by inserting after the word "any" in the fifth line of said section ninety-two as amended, the word 'one,' so that said section ninety-two as hereby amended, shall read as follows:

Officers

-trustees, number and restrictions.

SECT. 92. The officers of every such corporation shall consist of a president, treasurer, and when in the opinion of the trustees necessary, a vice president and an assistant treasurer, and not less than five trustees, not more than two

of whom shall be directors in any one national bank, who Chap. 156 shall elect from their number, or otherwise, such other officers as they see fit.'.

Approved January 25, 1889

### Chapter 156.

An Act to repeal Section eleven, Chapter sixty of the Revised Statutes, relating to granting

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section eleven, chapter sixty, of the Revised Sec. 11, ch. 60, R. S., repealed. SECT. 1. Statutes is hereby repealed.

This act shall apply to all pending cases, except Act shall apply to pending cases. SECT. 2. where divorces have hitherto been decreed nisi.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 25, 1889.

### Chapter 157.

An Act to prevent persons from furnishing Intoxicating Liquors to Prisoners.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Whoever gives, sells or delivers to a person confined in any jail, house of correction or other place of furnishing inconfinement, or to a person in custody of any officer qualified to serve criminal processes, any spirituous or intoxicating liquor, or has in possession, within the precincts of any jail, house of correction, or other place of confinement, any such liquor, with intent to convey or deliver the same to any person confined therein, unless under the direction of the \_exception. physician appointed to attend said prisoner, or of the officer in charge of said place of confinement of said prisoner, shall be punished by fine not exceeding twenty dollars, or by imprisonment in the jail or house of correction not exceeding thirty days.

liquors to per-sons in confine-

SECT. 2. Municipal and police courts and trial justices shall have jurisdiction of offenses under this act.

Approved January 29, 1889.